AT&T MISSOURI GUIDEBOOK

PART 6 - Central Office Services 1st Revised Sheet 1
SECTION 6 - Custom Business Services Replacing Original Sheet 1

ADVANCED INTELLIGENT NETWORK

Effective July 15, 2024, Disaster Routing Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or (N)
existing customers. In addition, requests to move, add or change will not be accepted. The

Company will continue to provide existing service to existing customers until the service is

discontinued. (N)

A. General Descriptive Summary

The Advanced Intelligent Network (AIN) offers a family of optional services designed to provide
customers with more flexibility in their use of the Public Switched Telephone Network. These
Advanced Intelligent Network Services will be available where appropriate Company facilities exist.

B. Disaster Routing Service
1. General

a. Disaster Routing Service (DRS) enables customers to forward incoming telephone calls
placed to multiple telephone numbers at one customer location, en masse, to alternative
multiple telephone numbers at one or more alternate locations of the same customer, based
on one of three predetermined destination options being activated. Calls may only be
forwarded to direct-dial telephone numbers, excluding international numbers. The customer
can establish up to three destination routing options; however, only one destination option
can be active at any given time. The destination options will be designated as Option 1, 2 or
3. Option 1 will be activated when the service is initially established.

b. The Company will provide the customer with a password for each DRS group. For security
purposes, the password and the group number will be required to change the destination
routing options.

c. No provisions have been made to execute a customer's Disaster Recovery Service in the
event that the customer's switching office is out of service.

d. Calls will not be forwarded if the central office or other network failures or limitations prevent
the call from being delivered to the customer's number in the switch.

e. The intended use of DRS is to provide continuity for the customer's communications needs in
the event of a disaster. Any other use of DRS is beyond the scope of this service and may
preclude the service from operating in the manner contemplated.

f.  All rates, charges, terms and conditions set forth herein provide for the furnishing of service
where suitable facilities and equipment are available and do not create an obligation for the
Company to construct such facilities and equipment especially for the provisioning of this
service.
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AT&T MISSOURI GUIDEBOOK

PART 6 - Central Office Services
SECTION 6 - Custom Business Services

19th Revised Sheet 5

Replacing 18th Revised Sheet 5

ADVANCED INTELLIGENT NETWORK SERVICES

Effective July 15, 2024, Disaster Routing Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or
existing customers. In addition, requests to move, add or change will not be accepted. The
Company will continue to provide existing service to existing customers until the service is

discontinued.
B. Disaster Routing Service (cont’d)
6. Rates and Charges
a. Service Establishment, per Account
per location’V

b. Forwarded Telephone Numbers,
per Telephone Number

Telephone Numbers to be forwarded,
per telephone number-Choice 1:2%

1-20
21 - 100
101 - 250
250 - 500
501 - 1000
1001 or more
or

Telephone Numbers to be forwarded,
per telephone number and per
completed call-Choice 2: /235

1-20
21 - 100
101 - 250
250 - 500
501 - 1000

1001 or more
Per Call Completed

c. Group of Telephone Numbers
equipped, per group

d. Rearrangement Charges
- per rearrangement 4/

e. Password Reinitialization
- per occasion

NOTES: On Sheet 6

R7UFX

R7UFC

R7NPG

RCHAX

NR91P

Monthly
Rates

N/A

110.00

1,247.00 (1)

N/A

N/A

Nonrecurring
Charges

$195.00

2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75

2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75

45.00
95.00

20.00
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Effective: July 15, 2024

(N)

(N)



AT&T MISSOURI GUIDEBOOK

PART 20 - Grandfathered Services Original Sheet 102
SECTION 6 - Central Office Services

ADVANCED INTELLIGENT NETWORK SERVICES
DISASTER ROUTING SERVICE (DRS)

Effective July 15, 2024, Disaster Routing Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or
existing customers. In addition, requests to move, add or change will not be accepted. The
Company will continue to provide existing service to existing customers until the service is
discontinued.
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