AT&T MISSOURI GUIDEBOOK

PART 6 - Central Office Services SECTION 6 - Custom Business Services 1st Revised Sheet 1 Replacing Original Sheet 1

ADVANCED INTELLIGENT NETWORK

Effective July 15, 2024, Disaster Routing Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers. In addition, requests to move, add or change will not be accepted. The Company will continue to provide existing service to existing customers until the service is discontinued.

(N)

(N)

A. General Descriptive Summary

The Advanced Intelligent Network (AIN) offers a family of optional services designed to provide customers with more flexibility in their use of the Public Switched Telephone Network. These Advanced Intelligent Network Services will be available where appropriate Company facilities exist.

B. Disaster Routing Service

- 1. General
 - a. Disaster Routing Service (DRS) enables customers to forward incoming telephone calls placed to multiple telephone numbers at one customer location, en masse, to alternative multiple telephone numbers at one or more alternate locations of the same customer, based on one of three predetermined destination options being activated. Calls may only be forwarded to direct-dial telephone numbers, excluding international numbers. The customer can establish up to three destination routing options; however, only one destination option can be active at any given time. The destination options will be designated as Option 1, 2 or 3. Option 1 will be activated when the service is initially established.
 - b. The Company will provide the customer with a password for each DRS group. For security purposes, the password and the group number will be required to change the destination routing options.
 - c. No provisions have been made to execute a customer's Disaster Recovery Service in the event that the customer's switching office is out of service.
 - d. Calls will not be forwarded if the central office or other network failures or limitations prevent the call from being delivered to the customer's number in the switch.
 - e. The intended use of DRS is to provide continuity for the customer's communications needs in the event of a disaster. Any other use of DRS is beyond the scope of this service and may preclude the service from operating in the manner contemplated.
 - f. All rates, charges, terms and conditions set forth herein provide for the furnishing of service where suitable facilities and equipment are available and do not create an obligation for the Company to construct such facilities and equipment especially for the provisioning of this service.

ATT TN MO-24-0036 Effective: July 15, 2024

ADVANCED INTELLIGENT NETWORK SERVICES

Effective July 15, 2024, Disaster Routing Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers. In addition, requests to move, add or change will not be accepted. The Company will continue to provide existing service to existing customers until the service is discontinued. (N)

B. Disaster Routing Service (cont'd)

6. Rates and Charges

		<u>USOC</u>	Monthly <u>Rates</u>	Nonrecurring <u>Charges</u>
a.	Service Establishment, per Account per location/1/	SEPRE	N/A	\$195.00
b.	Forwarded Telephone Numbers, per Telephone Number			
	Telephone Numbers to be forwarded, per telephone number-Choice 1:/2,5/ 1 - 20 21 - 100 101 - 250 250 - 500 501 - 1000 1001 or more or	R7UFX	\$110.00 (I) 110.00 (I) 110.00 (I) 110.00 (I) 110.00 (I) 110.00 (I)	2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75
	Telephone Numbers to be forwarded, per telephone number and per completed call-Choice 2: /2,3,5/ 1 - 20 21 - 100 101 - 250 250 - 500 501 - 1000 1001 or more Per Call Completed	R7UFC	110.00 (I) 110.00 (I) 110.00 (I) 110.00 (I) 110.00 (I) 110.00 (I)	2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75
C.	Group of Telephone Numbers equipped, per group	R7NPG	1,247.00 (I)	45.00
d.	Rearrangement Charges - per rearrangement /4/	RCHAX	N/A	95.00
e.	Password Reinitialization - per occasion	NR91P	N/A	20.00

NOTES: On Sheet 6

ATT TN MO-24-0036 Effective: July 15, 2024

AT&T MISSOURI GUIDEBOOK

PART 20 - Grandfathered Services SECTION 6 - Central Office Services Original Sheet 102

ADVANCED INTELLIGENT NETWORK SERVICES DISASTER ROUTING SERVICE (DRS)

Effective July 15, 2024, Disaster Routing Service will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers. In addition, requests to move, add or change will not be accepted. The Company will continue to provide existing service to existing customers until the service is discontinued.

ATT TN MO-24-0036 Effective: July 15, 2024